

ODC-2

IA No.GA 2 of 2022
In
CS 170 of 2022
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

ADAIR DUTT ELECTRONICS PRIVATE LIMITED
VS.
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE Arindam Mukherjee

Date : 5th January, 2023.

Mr. Subrata Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Shaunak Ghosh, Adv.
...for the defendant/petitioner.
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shouveek Ray, Adv.
Mr. Pourush Bandhyapadhyay, Adv.
...for respondent.

The Court :- This is an application taken out by the sole defendant inter alia for rejection of the plaint and stay of all further proceedings in the suit. The main thrust in the defendant's application is that the transaction as alleged by the plaintiff does not fall within the category of commercial disputes as envisaged under Section 2(c) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015. The defendant says that it has other points apart from this point.

After hearing the parties and considering the materials on record, let affidavits be exchanged. Affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 20th January, 2023; reply thereto, if any, be filed by 31st January, 2023. Liberty to mention after completion of affidavits for inclusion in the list under the heading 'Chamber Application for Final Disposal'.

(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)