

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/406/2024
[OLD NO CS/170/2022]

ADAIR DUTT ELECTRONICS PVT LTD
VS
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LTD

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: October 29, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ujjaini Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Pourush Bandopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sidharta Basu, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

1. The plaintiff has deposited an amount of Rs.5,000/- before the Government of West Bengal, Department of Finance by way of e-Challan dated 21st July, 2025 by online payment being GRIPS Payment ID No.210720252016960888 for grant of license under the Bengal Money Lenders Act, 1940.
2. In spite of receipt of the said amount, the plaintiff has not got any response from the department.
3. In view of the above, the Sub-Registrar, Kolkata, Office of the Additional District Sub-Registrar 5, Government Place North, Kolkata-700001 is directed to submit a report before this Court why appropriate step has not been taken for grant of license to the plaintiff under the Bengal Money Lenders Act, 1940 even after receipt of an amount of Rs.5,000/- from the plaintiff on 21st July, 2025.

4. The Registrar, Original Side, High Court, Calcutta is directed to communicate this order to the Sub-Registrar, Kolkata for compliance.
5. Let the matter appear on 28th November, 2025 for filing report by the Sub-Registrar, Kolkata.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.Mandi