

OCD-5

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**CS-COM/406/2024
[Old No. CS/170/2022]**

ADAIR DUTT ELECTRONICS PVT LTD
VS
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LTD

**BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : November 28, 2025.**

Appearance :
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Pourush Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sidharta Basu, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

The Court :- Pursuant to the direction of the coordinate Bench dated **October 29, 2025**, the report prepared by the Registrar, Original Side dated **November 12, 2025** has been placed before this Court.

On perusal of the report it appears that the Additional District Sub-Registrar (Records), office of the Registrar of Assurances, Kolkata has sent a communication before the Assistant Registrar of this Court that the Additional District Sub-Registrar (Records) is not an appropriate authority.

In view of the above, Registrar, Original Side shall forward a copy of the said communication dated **November 4, 2025** issued by the Additional District Sub-Registrar (Records) along with a copy of the said order dated **October 29, 2025** and a copy of today's order to the Inspector

General Registration, West Bengal for his perusal and information on the issue that who is the appropriate authority to issue registration certificate under the **Bengal Money-Lenders Act, 1940**.

Such an authority then shall probe into the matter and provide the necessary information as to whether the plaintiff has been issued with due certificate under the **Bengal Money-Lenders Act, 1940** or if applied, at what stage it is lying.

The plaintiff shall also forward by way of a forwarding letter the said letter of the Additional District Sub-Registrar (Records) dated **November 4, 2025**, the order dated **October 29, 2025** and today's order to the learned Additional Advocate General for the State. The learned Additional Advocate General for the State is requested to render assistance to this Court, with regard to the above.

In the event, the learned Advocate for the plaintiff applies before the Registrar, Original Side for obtaining a copy of the said communication dated **November 4, 2025**, issued by the Additional District Sub-Registrar (Records), the same shall be provided on usual terms.

The matter shall appear under the heading **"To Be Mentioned"** once again on **February 23, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

RS