

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**CS-COM/373/2024
[Old No.CS/91/2022]**

POWER TOOLS AND APPLIANCES COMPANY PVT LTD
VS
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LTD

&

**CS-COM/406/2024
[Old No.CS/170/2022]**

ADAIR DUTT ELECTRONICS PVT LTD
VS
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LTD

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : February 23, 2026.**

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ujjaini Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Pourush Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sidhartha Basu, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Debrup Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Subrata Goswami, Adv.
... for the defendant

Mr. Amal Kumar Sen, Adv.
...for the Additional Advocate General for the State

The Court : The last order dated **November 28, 2025** speaks for itself.

Since no steps has been taken by the appropriate State Authority in terms of the said order dated **November 28, 2025**, learned Additional

Advocate General for the State has been requested to appear in this matter to assist this Court.

Mr. Amal Kumar Sen, learned Additional Advocate General for the State appears in the matter and he shall assist this Court in the matter.

On perusal of the orders passed on the issue, learned Additional Advocate General shall apprise this Court, accordingly, on the next day after receiving the necessary information from the appropriate State Authority.

The Inspector General, Registration, West Bengal shall also take steps in terms of the direction of this Court dated **November 28, 2025**.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“To Be Mentioned”** on **March 10, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh

CS-COM/373/2024
[Old No.CS/91/2022]
&
CS-COM/406/2024
[Old No.CS/170/2022]

A.R., J.