

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**CS-COM/406/2024
[OLD NO CS/170/2022]**

ADAIR DUTT ELECTRONICS PVT LTD
VS
EXHIBITORS SYNDICATE LTD

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : July 7, 2026.**

Appearance:
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ujjaini Chatterji, Adv.
Mr. Pourush Bandyapadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Basu, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Debraj Bhattacharji, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court: Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned advocate appears for the plaintiff.

Mr. Debraj Bhattacharji, learned advocate appears for the defendant.

None appears for the State although they were represented previously for providing assistance to this Court at the request of the Court.

The last order dated **April 20, 2026** speaks for itself.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned advocate appearing for the plaintiff submits that, since the plaintiff is a company, it requires to carry out the procedure with the authorities for obtaining police clearance certificate in aid of receiving the requisite license under the **Bengal Money-Lenders Act, 1940** physically and not through **online** process.

In view of the above, the plaintiff shall be at liberty to complete the process physically and report this Court on the **next date**.

After the entire process is complete, the plaintiff shall be at liberty to mention the matter upon notice to the defendant.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Arsad